

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

COUNTY OF NEWELL
IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

## PROPOSED BYLAW 2016-21

11:30 a.m. September 9, 2021 County of Newell Council Chambers

PURSUANT to sections 230, 606, and 692 of the Municipal Government Act, Statutes of Alberta, Chapter M-26, 2000, as amended, the Council of the County of Newell in the Province of Alberta hereby gives notice of its intention to adopt proposed Bylaw No. 2016-21, being a new land use bylaw.

THE PURPOSE of proposed Bylaw No. 2016-21 is to:

- To incorporate and consolidate the major revisions and previous amendments to the present land use bylaw
- To amend the existing Land Use District Maps found in Schedule 1 to reflect several land use redesignations which have been made; and
- To incorporate a new format for mapping in Schedule 1.

THEREFORE, TAKE NOTICE THAT a public hearing to contemplate the proposed Bylaw No. 2016-21 will be held in the County of Newell Council Chambers at 11:30 a.m. on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September 2021.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT a copy of the proposed bylaw may be inspected at the County of Newell office during normal business hours or viewed on the County of Newell website <a href="https://countyofnewell.ab.ca/p/lub-review">https://countyofnewell.ab.ca/p/lub-review</a>

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT both written and verbal presentations may be made to Council at the public hearing.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT anyone wishing to make a presentation regarding the proposed bylaw should contact the Chief Administrative Officer no later than 4:00 p.m. on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September 2021.

DATED at the County of Newell in the Province of Alberta this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August 2021.

Pam Elliott County of Newell Box 130 Brooks, Alberta T1R 1B2